é}g SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS PAGENUMBER 1

OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
EBMUD

eFFecTive  01/01/15

RECREATION USE FEES FOR 2014 AND 2015
January 2015*

The following fees apply to use of the District’s recreation facilities at Camanche Hills Hunting
Preserve, Camanche Reservoir, Lafayette Reservoir, Pardee Reservoir, San Pablo Reservoir and
on the District's Watershed Trail System.

All other (not included in this schedule) charges and fees for merchandise and services provided
to the public in connection with the public uses of the recreation areas and facilities thereat shall
be determined by the concessionaire or District and shall be reasonable and consistent with
charges for similar merchandise and services at similar locations.

General Discount Program — Discounts from fees listed may be offered in order to attract new
customers and/or improve revenues. General discounts will be applied for specified time frames
and apply fairly and uniformly. General discounts must be approved by the Director of Water and
Natural Resource Department in advance.

District employees, retirees and immediate family receive free vehicle entry and boat launch, and
a camping discount equal the car entry fee (limit one per day).

Volunteer Discount Program — Free one-year Trail Use Permit and 50% discount on vehicle
entry/parking and boat launch for those who contribute an annual minimum of 20 hours of
volunteer work while participating in a District Volunteer Program.

Fishing Access Permits are required for persons 16 years of age or older. Up to four children 15
years and under and accompanied by a person who possesses a valid CA fishing license and
daily fishing access permit, may fish under that fishing access permit subject to the daily
possession limit of the permit holder. Every accompanied child, over the allowed number of 4,
must have individual fishing access permits. Each child not accompanied by a fishing access
permit holding adult must obtain his/her own fishing access permit.

No Fishing Access Permit is required on the two annual CDFW Free Fishing Days.

*Fee years are by calendar year for all locations except the Camanche Hills Hunting Preserve
where fees are for the hunting year October 1- September 30.
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EB SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS

OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
EBMUD

PAGE NUMBER 2

eFFecTive  01/01/15

CAMANCHE HILLS HUNTING PRESERVE

PRESERVE LICENSE (QUANTITY PRICE
BREAK)
PRESERVE LICENSE:

Initiation Fee (Family)

Initiation Fee (Corporate)

Annual Maintenance (Family)

Annual Maintenance (Corporate)

LICENSED GUIDE GOOSE HUNT (PER
PERSON/HUNT)
BIRD PROCESSING: (PRICE PER EACH)
Pheasant
Chukar
20-bird card (pheasant and chukar) for 20
Duck
Goose
Smoking (all birds)

Dog Rental
Half Day
Full Day
Special Hunt

SPORTING CLAYS
Full Round Course (100 targets)
Half Round Course (50 targets)
Additional Round
Full-Day
25 targets (5-Stand/Grouse bunker)
25 targets (Skeet/trap)

ARCHERY RANGE AND COURSE
7 Station 3-D target Course

Per person

Per pair

Per family (max 4)

RV Parking Area
Nightly

Clubhouse Rental (daily)
Kitchen Rental (daily)
Grounds (daily)

USE FEE

2,995.00
2,995.00
200.00
400.00

200.00

4.00
4.00
70.00
4.50
10.00
5.00

75.00
140.00
140.00

38.00
20.00
10.00
50.00
7.00
6.00

10.00
18.00
34.00

6.00
500.00

500.00
500.00
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SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS PAGE NUMBER 3
OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
eFFecTive  01/01/15

Camanche Hills Hunting Preserve
Discounts, Special Programs and Limitations

Pricing for planted bird hunting will be reviewed and approved by the Director of Water and
Natural Resources.

Free bird hunting and sporting clays shooting is offered to the communications media,
based on the availability of birds and the sporting clays course.

Free use of the facilities is offered to non-profit hunting organizations for family, disabled
and junior hunting functions.

A Sporting Clay discount of 15% is offered to Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled
Veteran visitors.

A Driven Pheasant Shoot discount of 15% is offered to Senior/Disabled/Former
POW!/Disabled Veteran visitors.

An RV Parking discount of 50% is offered to Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled
Veteran visitors.

Dalily field trial events are permitted on a limited basis. Fees range from $0 for qualified
non-profit organizations to a maximum of $200.00.

EBMUD employees and retirees, concession employees and Tri-County (Amador,
Calaveras and San Joaquin) Public Safety Personnel receive a 20% discount on food
purchases and a 10% discount on sporting clays.

Discounts and incentives are separate and cannot be combined for a larger discount or
incentive.

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

CAMANCHE RESERVOIR - NORTH SHORE USE FEE
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS

VEHICLE ENTRY/PARKING
CAR/MOTORCYCLE/SMALL VAN

Daily 12.50
Daily, after 3:00pm on non-holiday weekends 8.00
Daily (Off-season) 8:00
Nightly (non-camping) 12.00
Annual 150.00
Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled Veteran 75.00
Annual

Combined Car/Boat Daily 16.50
Combined Car and Boat 5 Use Card (Off- 60.00
season)

Combined Car and Boat 5 Use Card, after 37.50
3:00pm weekdays

Annual Marina Overnight/Day Use 210.00

VEHICLE ENTRY/PARKING
LARGE VANS AND BUSES

Large Vans - 10-20 Passengers 18.00
Buses — 21+ Passengers 35.00
DOG - daily 5.00
BOAT LAUNCH

Daily 10.00
Daily (Off-season) 7.00
Night 10.00
Annual 150.00
Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled 75.00

Veteran Annual

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

CAMANCHE RESERVOIR - NORTH SHORE USE FEE
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS
(continued)

BOAT MOORING (Buoy)

Nightly 15.00
Weekly 80.00
Monthly: under 30 feet 250.00
30 feet & larger 325.00
Annual: under 30 feet 1,450.00
30 feet & larger 1,900.00
BOAT SLIP OPEN (Excl. park entry)
Daily 25.00
Weekly 140.00
Monthly 350.00
Annual 1,650.00
8 Months 1,350.00
Key Security Deposit 10.00
BOAT SLIP COVERED - 24’ Length
Maximum
Daily 30.00
Weekly 160.00
Monthly 450.00
Annual 1,850.00
Key Security Deposit 10.00

BOAT SLIP COVERED - (over 24’ Length
Excl. Park Entry)

Daily 35.00
Weekly 200.00
Monthly 525.00
Annual 2,200.00
Key Security Deposit 10.00

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

CAMANCHE RESERVOIR - NORTH SHORE USE FEE
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS
(continued)

RV/TRAILER/BOAT STORAGE (Excl. park

entry)

Weekly 50.00
Monthly 120.00
12 Months, consecutive 675.00
Monthly — 30’ Length Maximum (Concurrent 55.00
with Mooring/Slip Rental)

Monthly — Over 30’ (Concurrent with 85.00
Mooring/Slip Rental)

Annual — 30’ Length Maximum (Concurrent with 300.00
Mooring/Slip Rental)

Annual — Over 30’ (Concurrent with 425.00
Mooring/Slip Rental)

Annual — concurrent with Mobile Home Space 425.00
rent

FISHING ACCESS PERMIT

Daily 5.00
Annual 110.00
6 month July 1 through Dec 31 (annual 55.00
prorated)

CAMPSITE (w/vehicle parking)

Nightly 28.00
Nightly (Off-season — Friday thru Sunday 16.00
nights)

Midweek (Monday thru Thursday night) 8.00

Second Car Parking 12.00
Weekly 150.00

Second Car Weekly 70.00
14 nights 275.00
5 Use Card (Off-season) 75.00
Camping Reservation Fee 10.50

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

CAMANCHE RESERVOIR - NORTH SHORE USE FEE
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS
(continued)

LAKESIDE PREMIUM CAMPSITES

Nightly 35.00
Nightly (Off Season Friday thru Sunday nights) 16.50
Midweek (Monday thru Thursday night) 8.25
Second Car Parking 12.00
Weekly 180.00
Second Car Weekly 75.00
14 Nights 330.00
5 Use Card (Off Season) 75.00
CAMPSITES WITH YURT STRUCTURES

8 person nightly 75.00
16 person nightly 125.00
8 person weekly 395.00
16 person weekly 645.00

CAMPSITE (WALK-IN/BICYCLE PARKING —
8 PERSON/BIKE MAX)

Nightly 25.00
Weekly 135.00
14 nights 255.00
GROUP CAMP (Nightly)

Group Assembly Area 80.00
8-Person Limit (Horse Camp, 4 persons, 4 50.00
horses max)

12-Person Limit 85.00
16-Person Limit 105.00
24-Person Limit 125.00
32-Person Limit 165.00
64-Person Limit 295.00
72-Person Limit 350.00
GROUP CAMP (Nightly, off season)

Group Assembly Area 40.00
8-Person Limit (Horse Camp) 25.00
12-Person Limit 45.00
16-Person Limit 50.00
24-Person Limit 55.00
32-Person Limit 60.00
64-Person Limit 135.00
72-Person Limit 160.00
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

CAMANCHE RESERVOIR - NORTH SHORE USE FEE
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS
(continued)

RV SITE

Nightly 48.00
Weekly 270.00
Monthly 500.00
Season (6-Month Max.) 1,850.00
6 night off-season use card (Off Season) 180.00
Premium Sites (Peak Season) 53.00
Premium Sites Weekly (Peak Season) 325.00
TOWING

Camanche Recreation Area per hour 110.00

MISCELLANEOUS

Camanche Recreation Area Lake Tours 14.00
Holding Tank Pumping 75.00
COTTAGE/MOTEL GENERAL

Camanche Recreation Area — Security Deposit 200.00
Additional Guest Charge (to maximum 15.00
occupancy)

COTTAGE (4-Person Base)

May - Sept: Night 170.00
Week 800.00
Oct-March: Night 115.00
Week 570.00
Month 1,500.00

COTTAGES (6-Person Base)
May-Sept: Night 215.00
Week 935.00
Oct-April: Night 150.00
Week 700.00
Month 1,250.00

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14



é}g SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS PAGENUMBER 9

OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

CAMANCHE RESERVOIR - NORTH SHORE USE FEE
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS
(continued)

COTTAGES (10-Person Base)

May-Sept: Night 270.00
Week 1,325.00
Oct-April: Night 155.00
Week 785.00
Month 1,325.00

MOTEL (TWIN)
May-Sept: Night 80.00
Week 400.00
Oct-April: Night 60.00
Week 300.00
Month 525.00

MOTEL (KING)
May-Sept: Night 99.00
Week 480.00
Oct-April: Night 79.00
Week 390.00
Month 650.00

MOBILE HOME (MONTHLY)

2 bedroom CY14 Rate
+ HUD
FMR
3 bedroom CY14 Rate
+ HUD
FMR
4 bedroom CY14 Rate
+ HUD
FMR

MOBILE HOME SPACES (MONTHLY)
North Shore 1A CY14 Rate
+ HUD
FMR
North Shore 1B CY14 Rate
+ HUD
FMR
North Shore 2 CY14 Rate
+ HUD
FMR
South Shore CY14 Rate
+ HUD
FMR

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

CAMANCHE RESERVOIR - NORTH SHORE USE FEE
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS
(continued)

OTHER MOBILE HOME FEES (Per Space —

Monthly)

Guest Fee 75.00
Late Rent/Returned Check Fee 40.00
FACILITY RENTAL

Lakeside Hall Daily (hall only) 600.00
Lakeside Hall Daily (kitchen & serviceware 850.00
included)

Lakeside Hall Cleaning and Equipment Deposit 1,000.00
Camanche Clubhouse Rental Daily 150.00
Camanche Clubhouse Rental 100.00

*HUD FMR is the Housing and Urban Development Fair Market Rents Index which is
published by HUD each October. The mobile home rental space rate will be adjusted annually
based on the percent change in the HUD FMR index for 2-bedroom homes averaged for
Amador and Calaveras Counties.

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

Camanche Reservoir — North and South Shore Recreation Area Discounts, Special
Programs, Limitations.

Concessionaire Employees may receive free entrance and use of rental boats during off-hours,
20% discount on food and merchandise, and a camping discount equal to the car entrance fee.
Limited to one free vehicle entry and one free boat rental per employee per day

Concessionaire and/or District may provide free entry and use of rental boats for disadvantaged
groups (e.g. disabled, senior, youth, veteran), and for media to promote the recreation area.

Current Camanche Regional Park Advisory Board members and active field public safety
personnel in Amador, Calaveras and San Joaquin County receive free day use entry.

Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled Veterans — 50% Discount on annual entry and boat launch
fees, and on non-weekend, non-holiday boat rentals. Senior rates are for individuals with a driver’'s
license or ID showing age 62 or older.

Mobilehome Park Tenants-50% off non-holiday weekday boat rentals and additional 25% off for
gualifying Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled Veteran tenants. Special additional incentives
for non-holiday Tuesday boat rentals. 40% discount on off-season monthly open slip, covered slip
and mooring buoy fees. 10% discount on regularly priced marina/store items not including fishing
access permits, fishing license, prepared food/beverage, gasoline and propane.

Groups of four or less individuals meeting the criteria for disabled discounts shall be eligible to rent
the 6-person ADA cottages at Camanche for the 4-person cottage rate.

Turkey Hill Equestrian Campground single site customers renting larger spaces due to single sites
being occupied shall be charged the lesser prorated rate.

Concessionaire or District can issue return coupons for free entry or camping for dissatisfied
customers.

Groups participating in volunteer District facility improvement programs receive 50% discount on
entry and camping fees.

Short-term visitor passes may be issued for periods up to one-hour.

Campsite charges include one vehicle entry, and RV site charges include a second/tow vehicle.
Monthly and Seasonal RV Park fees include one vehicle entry, but do not include electricity
charge. Electricity is metered and charged separately. Each of the daily charges, except the
fishing access permit, shall be valid and effective for the calendar day upon which the charge was
made, from one hour before sunrise until one hour after sunset.

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

Camanche Reservoir — North and South Shore Recreation Area Discounts, Special
Programs, Limitations (continued).

Fishing access permits are valid until midnight of said day.

Each of the weekly charges shall be valid and effective for the calendar week in which the charge
is made, terminating at 1:00 p.m. on the seventh consecutive day of said period. The seasonal
charges noted for each recreation area shall be valid and effective for a period not exceeding 24
consecutive hours and terminating at 1:00 p.m. during said period.

Check out time for all RV sites in 1:00 p.m.

Peak Season is May 1 — September 30. Off-season is October 1 — April 30.

Premium Campsite or Premium RV site is a site that due to enhanced amenities, waterfront
access or other special features is rented at a higher rate than a standard site.

Standard campsites may have a maximum of 8 people and 2 vehicles.

Short-term visitor passes may be issued for periods up to one-hour.

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS
OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

PAGE NUMBER 13

eFFecTive  01/01/15

LAFAYETTE RECREATION AREA

ENTRY AND PARKING -
CAR/MOTORCYCLE/SMALL VAN

Daily

Annual (new; includes $25 access card)

Annual (renewal, using existing access card)
Replacement access card (gate card)

Parking Meters %2 hour (may be increased up to
a maximum rate of 0.75 per ¥ hour prior to
CY13)

Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled Veteran
Season (new)

Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled Veteran
Season (renewal upon existing access card)

ENTRY AND PARKING
LARGE VANS AND BUSES
Large Vans - 10-20 Passengers
Buses — 21+ Passengers

DOG (no charge)

COMMERCIAL USES (in addition to the base
fee noted below, the Director of Water and
Natural Resources may set an additional fee
to recover District’s direct costs plus
overhead.)

Commercial Use

Small (up to 10 people)

Medium (from 11 to 50 people)

Large (from 51 to 150 people)

BOAT LAUNCH
Daily

Annual

Boat Inspection Fee

FISHING ACCESS
Daily

GROUP PICNIC

Small Site (Weekend/Holiday)
Small Site (Weekday/Non-Holiday)
Large Site (Weekend/Holiday)
Large Site (Weekday/Non-Holiday)
Special Events Fee

USE FEE

7.00
145.00
120.00

25.00
75

105.00

80.00

18.00
33.00

100.00
500.00
1,000.00

4.00
50.00
6.00

5.00

200.00
100.00
350.00
175.00

500.00
+ 81/
participant

AUTHO

RITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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éB SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS
OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

Lafayette Reservoir — Discounts, Special Programs, Limitations.

District may provide free entry and use of rental boats for disadvantaged groups (e.g. disabled,
senior, youth, veteran), and for media to promote the recreation area.

Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled Veterans — 50% discount on boat launch fees and on non-
weekend non-holiday boat rentals. Senior rates are for individuals with a drivers’ license showing

age 62 or older.

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

PARDEE RECREATION AREA USE FEE

VEHICLE ENTRY AND PARKING -
CAR/MOTORCYCLE/SMALL VAN

Daily/Nightly (Non-Camping) 9.00
Season 104.00
Combined Car/Boat Daily 15.00

VEHICLE ENTRY AND PARKING
LARGE VANS AND BUSES

Large Vans - 10-20 Passengers 20.00
Buses — 21+ Passengers 35.00
DOG 4.00
STANDARD BOAT LAUNCH

Daily (Weekend included) 8.00
Season 90.00

CARTOP BOAT LAUNCH (Float Tube,
Kayak, Canoe, Scull)

Daily 4.00
Season 40.00
BOAT MOORING

Monthly 120.00
Season 420.00
BOAT SLIP (excl. park entry)

Daily 9.00
Weekly 43.50
Monthly 132.00
Season 660.00
Season (concurrent with season RV) 610.00

FISHING ACCESS
Daily 5.00
Annual 140.00

MISCELLANEOUS
RV/Campsite Reservation Fee 9.00

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14



é}g SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS PAGENUMBER 16
OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15
PARDEE RECREATION AREA (continued) USE FEE
STANDARD CAMPSITE (w/vehicle parking)
Nightly 24.00
Second Car Parking 12.00
Weekly 144.00
Second Car Parking 72.00
PREMIUM CAMPSITE (w/vehicle parking)
Nightly 27.00
Weekly 162.00

CAMPSITE (walk-in/bicycle parking)
(8 person/8 bike maximum)

Nightly 18.00
Weekly 108.00
DOUBLE CAMPSITE (16 people/ 2 vehicles)

Nightly 48.00
Third or Fourth Vehicle 12.00
RV SITE

Nightly 33.00
Weekly 198.00
Monthly 430.00
Season 2,350.00
Season — Premium Site 2,650.00
RV/TRAILER/BOAT STORAGE (Excl. park

entry)

Weekly 26.00
Monthly 60.00
Season 480.00
Season — concurrent with season RV Site 430.00
TOWING 80.00

RESERVABLE SITE/FACILITY (charges in
addition to above fees)

Small (25 or less persons) 55.00
Medium (26-100 persons) 80.00
Large (101-150 persons) 110.00
Over 150 persons 220.00
Café/Pool Day Use Area (refundable deposit) 50.00

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

PARDEE RESERVOIR - DISCOUNTS, SPECIAL PROGRAMS, LIMITATIONS.

Concessionaire Employees may receive free entrance and use of rental boats during off-season
hours, 20% discount on food and merchandise, and a camping discount equal to the car entrance
fee. Limited to one free vehicle entry and one free boat rental per employee per day.

Concessionaire and/or District may provide free entry and use of rental boats for disadvantaged
groups (e.g. disabled, senior, youth, veteran), and for media to promote the recreation area.

Current Camanche Regional Park Advisory Board members and active field public safety
personnel in Amador, Calaveras and San Joaquin County receive free day use entry.

Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled Veterans — 50% Discount on annual entry and boat launch
fees, and on non-weekend, non-holiday boat rentals. Senior rates are for individuals with a driver’'s
license or ID showing age 62 or older.

Concessionaire or District can issue return coupons for free entry or camping for dissatisfied
customers.

Groups participating in volunteer District facility improvement programs receive 50% discount on
entry and camping fees.

Campsite charges include one vehicle entry, and RV site charges include a second/tow vehicle.

Monthly and Seasonal RV Park fees include one vehicle entry, but do not include electricity
charge. Electricity is metered and charged separately.

Each of the daily charges, except the fishing access permit, shall be valid and effective for the
calendar day upon which the charge was made, from one hour before sunrise until one hour after
sunset. Fishing access permits are valid until midnight of said day.

Each of the weekly charges shall be valid and effective for the calendar week in which the charge
is made, terminating at 1:00 p.m. on the seventh consecutive day of said period.

Each of the nightly charges shall be valid and effective for a period not exceeding 24 consecutive
hours and terminating at 1:00 p.m. during said period.

Premium Campsite or Premium RV site is a site that, due to enhanced amenities, waterfront
access or other special features, is rented at a higher rate than a standard site.

Standard campsites may have a maximum of 8 people and 2 vehicles.

Short-term visitor passes may be issued for periods of up to one hour.

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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SAN PABLO RECREATION AREA

ENTRY AND PARKING -
CAR/MOTORCYCLE/SMALL VAN
Daily

Daily (Special Events)

Season

3-Month Season

ENTRY AND PARKING
LARGE VANS AND BUSES
Large Vans - 10-20 Passengers
Buses — 21+ Passengers

DOG

COMMERCIAL USE (in addition to the base
fee noted below, the Director of Water and
Natural Resources may set an additional fee
to recover District’s direct costs plus
overhead.)

Small (up to 10 people)

Medium (11 to 50 people)

Large (51 to 150 people)

STANDARD BOAT LAUNCH
Daily

Season (Entry & Boat Launch)
3-Month Season (Entry & Boat)
Boat Inspection Fee

CARTOP BOAT LAUNCH (Float Tube,
Kayak, Canoe, Scull)

Daily

Season (Entry and Cartop Launch)
3-Month Season (Entry & Cartop Launch)

FISHING ACCESS
Daily

GROUP PICNIC
Large Sites (Oaks & Pine) daily

GAZEBO

TOWING

Proposed
CY15

7.00
5.00
110.00
36.00

22.00
40.00

4.00

120.00
600.00
1,200.00

8.00
163.00
62.00
6.00

4.00
124.00
41.00

5.00

260.00
60.00

65.00

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

SAN PABLO RECREATION AREA USE FEE
(continued)
VISITOR CENTER & DECK RENTAL

WEEKDAY EVENING VISITOR CENTER & 250.00
DECK (Minimum charge for up to 3 hours)
Extra hours 70.00
WEEKEND EVENING VISITOR CENTER & 400.00
DECK (Minimum charge for up to 5 hours)
Extra hours 70.00
Evening Event Cleaning and Damage Deposit
Events ending before 7:00 pm 150.00
Events ending after 7:00 pm 350.00
WEEKDAY VISITOR CENTER & DECK 200.00
(8:00am-4:00pm)
2 consecutive days 350.00
3 consecutive days 500.00
Daytime Event Cleaning and Damage Deposit 125.00

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EBMUD eFFecTive  01/01/15

SAN PABLO RESERVOIR — Discounts, Special Programs, Limitations.

Concessionaire employees may receive free entrance and use of rental boats during off-hours,
and 20% discount on food and merchandise. Discount is limited to one free vehicle entry and one
free boat rental per employee per day. To qualify, a concession employee must work a minimum
of 20 hours per week, Sunday through Saturday.

Concessionaire and/or District may provide free entry and use of rental boats for disadvantaged
groups (e.g. disabled, senior, youth, veteran), and for media to promote the recreation area.

Concessionaire or District can issue return coupons for free entry or camping for dissatisfied
customers.

Each of the daily charges, including the fishing access permit, shall be valid and effective for the
calendar day upon which the charge was made, from the time the park opens until it closes each
day.

Groups participating in volunteer District facility improvement programs receive 50% discount on
entry fees.

Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled Veterans — 50% Discount on annual, 6-month and 3-
month entry and boat launch fees, and on non-weekend, non-holiday boat rentals. Senior rates
are for individuals with a driver’s license or ID showing age 62 or older.

Unless determined otherwise, the recreation season is mid-February through October (dates
selected by concessionaire with District approval).

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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WATERSHED TRAIL SYSTEM USE FEE

WATERSHED TRAILS

Daily Permit 3.00
Annual Permit 10.00
Three-Year Permit 20.00
Five-Year Permit 30.00

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 33986-14
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